
Brian Hall

Rather Hall

NORTH

Fly Fishing
Demonstration

20' x 40' Tarps - 

1/2 inside area

Entry

Steer 
Rope

Mon
ke

y B
rid

ge

Ho
riz

on
ta

l
Cl

im
b 

W
al

l

U.S. Forestry 
Service Display

Winter

Canoeing

Hammack 
Display

Ham
moc

kSleig
h

Canoes

Fo
od

Tents

Toilets & 
Showers

Stoves
Packs & Clothes

Stor
ag

e
Trailer

Raptor

Can Cha
rco

al Grills

High Adv
Cooking

Base
 (Group)

Clothes

Water Purif

Hi
gh

 T
ec

h 
De

v

ClothingBackpacking

Storage

Storage

Patrol

Tra
iler

Wilderness 
  Survival

MAZE

Handicap 

Obstacle Course

Deaf Signing

Mind Benders

1 Arm Volleyball

Beeper 
Baseball

Greeters

LNT

  Z
ig

 Z
ag

Cl
im

b 
W

al
l

 A-Frame
Climb Wall

Merry-Go-Round

(Volleyball Court)

Flag Pole
(attch to exist pole)

Sky Walk  (106' x 11')
(B

as
ke

tb
al

l C
ou

rt)

Tomahawk

2006 NOAC   -   TOAP Area
Brian/Rather Complex Plot Plan

4/16/2006
Scale: 1" = 50'

10' x 10' 
Pop-up or trap
10' x 20' Garage 
    type canopy

20' x 20' Garage 
   type canopy

20' x 40' Garage 
   type canopy

= 1' 0" x 4' 0" deep holes for poles (6 total)
= Electrical power requirement locations
= Broom Handle Fence (Max 9" into ground)

Brody Hall

Cage

Trailer

Entry

Generator

SU
V 

on
 D

isp
la

y

Snowmobile

10'0' 20'10'

Staff
Area

Conservation
 USA Display



Winter

Canoeing

Hammack Display

Ta
ble

Hammock

Sleigh

Tent

Canoes

Table

Food

Tents

To
ile

ts
 &

 
Sh

ow
er

s

Stoves

Backp
acks

 & Clothes

Table
Ta

ble

Tent St
or

ag
e

Trailer

LN
T 

in
 P

at
ro

l

Raptor

Can

Alum

Charcoal

Grill

Tent

Tent

High Adv

Cooking

Base (Group)
Clothing

Water Purif

High
 Te

ch
 Dev

Cl
ot

hi
ng

Backpacking

Storage

Storage

Patrol

Charcoal

Grill

Toilets & Showers

Trailer

Wilderness 

  Survival

Possible Camping 
Display Area

Tent



Material List
6 - 2 x 4 x 8' Const Grade (Tarps Supports & Bot Braces)
9 - 2 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Roof Supports & Top)
12 - 2 x 4 x 12' Const Grade (Dia Braces & Int Wall Supports)
8 - 4 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Posts)
4 - 12' x 12' Tarps
16 - 3/4" x 4' x 8' BC Ext Grade Plywood
200 - #12 x 2" Deck Type Screws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws - Plywood to Posts)
275 - #12 x 3" Deck Type Scrws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws Framing connections)
8 - 3' x 7' x 4" Mattresses

"A" Frame Wall
2 Staff          12' x 20' Area

Section   AA

1'
1'

1' 2"

Plan

8'

11' 8"

2 x
 4 

x 6
' D

ia 
Br

ac
e

2 x 4 x 3' Top

2 x 4 x 2' Bot Brace

2 x 4 x 10' Roof Support

AASECTION

1' 2"

   

 

4 
x 

4 
x 

10
' P

os
t @

 4
' 0

" O
C

 2 x 4 x 12' Int
Wall Support

 

1. All plywood shsll be 3/4" Plywood Shts 
      w/ #12 x 2" Wood Srcews @ 6" OC.
2. All 2 x 4 wood fram members connected 
    at each end w/ 3" deck type screws

Plywood

Roof Support

Splice Plate

Dia Brace

2 x 4 x 3' Top

4 x 4 Post

Bot Brace

Int Wall Support

Frame Detail

2' 0"

4'
4'

4'
3'

 O
ve

rh
an

g

3'
 O

ve
rh

an
g

3' Overhang 3' Overhang

Plywood



4 x 4 x 10' @4' OC

2 x 4 x 10' Attach
 w/ 2 - #12 x 3" Wood
  Screws each end

3/4" Plywood Shts w/
  #12 x 2" Wood Srcews
   @ 6" OC

2 x 4 x 4' 
 (Top & Bottom)

Typical Cross Section

Tarp

Horizontal Climbing Wall

Note:

Plan

Material List
6 - 2 x 4 x 8' Const Grade (Horiz T & B)
5 - 2 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Dia Braces)
6 - 2 x 4 x 12' Const Grade (Top for trarps)
12 - 4 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Legs)
2 - 12' x 12' Tarps
11 - 3/4" x 4' x 8' BC Ext Grade Plywood
325 - #12 x 2" Wood Screws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws)
75 - #12 x 3" Wood Scrws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws)
2 lbs - 16d Nails

Start
of wall

1'

8'

1' 4'

End of wall 2 x 4 x 12'

4.00' 8.00' 4.00'

Distribute the number of rocks per 4' panel 
shown on the plan, making start of wall easier
(closer together & larger rocks) to harder at end. 
Locate rocks per layout at right, dilling the holes
randomly within 6" of grid point.

5 
- 

B2
 R

oc
ks

5 
- 

8A
 R

oc
ks

2 
- 

8B
 R

oc
ks

3 
- 

2A
 R

oc
ks

2 
- 

2A
 R

oc
ks

3 
- 

2B
 R

oc
ks

4 
- 

7 
Ro
ck
s

1 
- 

7B
 R

oc
ks

1 
- 

A1
 R

oc
k

1 
- 

A 
Ro
ck

2 
- 

9B
 R

oc
ks

1 
- 

B1
 R

oc
k

3 
- 

A1
 R

oc
ks

4 
- 

B1
 R

oc
ks

1 - 7B Rocks
4 - 9 Rocks

4 
- 

C1
 R

oc
ks

4 
- 

D1
 R

oc
ks

4 
- 

D 
Ro
ck
s

2 
- 

C 
Ro
ck
s

1 
- 

D 
Ro
ck

1 
- 

C1
 R

oc
k

1 
- 

B 
Ro
ck

3 
- 

C 
Ro
ck
s

4 
- 

B 
Ro
ck
s

1 
- 

9B
 R

oc
k

3 
- 

A 
Ro
ck
s

5 - 9A Rocks

1 
- 

7B
 R

oc
k

4 
- 

7A
 R

oc
ks

2 
- 

2B
 R

oc
ks

3 
- 

2 
Ro
ck
s

3 
- 

8B
 R

oc
ks

2 
- 

2 
Ro
ck
s

5 
- 

A1
 R

oc
ks

5 
- 

8 
Ro
ck
s

2'

4'

4.
00

'
Ty

p

1' 2'

Rock Grid
     Plan

Start
of wall

End of wall

1 Staff          30' x 35' Area (For 2 wall)

New Rocks: Panels = A, B, C, D, . . 
   Rocks for each panel = 1, 2, 3, 4, up to 5

(For 1 wall)



8'

4' 4'

16
'

4'

12' 12'

8'4'
4' 4'

8'

4'

12
'

16
'

4' 4'

4'

4'

4'

Entry

24'

32
'

19 - 4 x 4 x 4' Const Grade Lumber
5 - 4 x 4 x 8'  Const Grade Lumber
4 - 4 x 4 x  12' Const Grade Lumber
5 - 4 x 4 x 16' Const Grade Lumber
70 - 3/8" Dia x 1' - 6" Rebar
10 - Broom Handles
20 - Blind Folds

Detail

Ground
 level

4 x 4 or landscape
   timber

3/8" Rebar x 1'- 6"
2 per wood member

MAZE

16' 4'Exit

Alt:
31 - 8' Landscape Timbers
86 - 3/8" x 1' - 6" Rebar

16
'

4'

4'

12
'

4'

4'

8'

16'

8' 4'

Material List

4'



10'

10'

4'

7'

3'

2' 6"

4' 8"

2'

 

Notch arms for cross spar

4" dia x 10' Arms

3" dia x 18" Cross spars

Typ. Square lashing

3" dia x 6' Braces 
w/ 2 x 4 x 8" 
blk in ground

6 - 8" Center pole

2 x 4 x 6" 
Cleat 
screwed
to pole

1/2" Nylon
Rope for
swing

2 x 4 x 18" Seat

Stl cap

Top View

Front View

Material List:
1 - 6 - 8" Dia x 14' Pole
4 - 3" Dia x 6' Braces
4 - 3" Dia x 10' Arms
8 - 2 x 4 x 6" Cleats (4')
4 - 2 x 4 x 18" Seats (6')
4 - 2 x 4 x 18" Stakes (6')
4 - 3" Dia x 18" Cross Spara (6')
4 - 2 x 4 x 8" Blks in ground (8')
50 - 3" Deck screws
60' - 1/4" Rope (lashings)
100' - 1/2" Rope (Top brace)
100' - 1/2" Nylon Rope (for seats)
2 - 3/8 x 3'0" All Thread
24 - 3/8" nuts
24 - 3/8" Washers
1 - Can grease (car)
1 - Steel Cap

Merry-Go-Round

4" Diameter Stl Pipe x 4" long
1/4" Stl plate welded to 1 end
4 loops from 1/4" rod bent into 
1" radius welded near open end

2 x 4 stake cut off at gorund  

3/8" Thread-All Bolt & Lashing
Typ all pole intersections (12 places)



Monkey  BridgePlan of Tripod

Carpet around support
 beam at cargo net

1/2" Dia rope made into
 cargo net 12' long - 8" 
 squares (Alt: Cargo net)

8' x 84'  Area      Staff  =  1

7.000'

8.5'

5'

1/2" Rope
 (if req'd)

28.000' 10.000'

3 - 6" dia x 18' Poles (Tripod legs - Alt: 3 - 4" x 6" x 18')
2 - 6" dia x 12' Poles (A frames - Alt: 2 - 4" x 4" x 12')
3 - 6" dia x 10' Poles (Tripod beams - Alt: 3 - 4" x 6" x 10')
10 - 4" dia x 10' Poles (Tripod floor - Alt: 11 - 2" x 4" x 10')
7 - 4" dia x 8' Poles (Tripod floor/bot of cargo net - Alt: 7 - 2" x  4" x 8')
3 - 4" dia x 6' Poles (Steps - Alt: 3 - 2" x 4" x 6')
3 - 3/4' x 3' All-thread (A frames & tripod)
20 - 3/4" Washers
20 - 3/4" Nuts
2 - 1/2" All thread (Steps)
12 - 1/2" Washers
12 - 1/2" Nuts
60' - 1" dia Rope (Foot rope)
175' - 1/2" dia Rope (Hand Ropes)
600' - 1/2" Rope (Cargo net) ALT: CARGO NET
325' - 3/8" dia Rope (Lashings)
70' - 1/4" dia Rope (Foot/hand connect ropes)
8' - 18" wide used carpet (A frames)
40 - 1 1/2" Roofing nails (Large head for carpet)
350' -Cotton Twine (String for whipping rope)
10 - Metal Stakes
1 - Roll Engineer's flourscent tape (mark ropes)
8' - 3/4 Garden Hose

5'

12'

4'

 Holes for
 rope

3/4" All thread 

3/4" all thread
 (16' 4" up poles)

Ea
ch

 S
id

e

Monkey Bridge Take-off Frame
 

4" Dia pole

Metal stakes placed in at
 angle & lashed to pole

Continue long pieces
 of cargo net (or tie cargo
 net) to support beam

12
'

Elevation
Note:  Lashings shall use 3/8" rope

Material List

Drill holes for hand ropes

1/2"  Rope

4.000'

6" x 12'  Poles

Metal Stakes

5'

1/4" Rope (3' apart, 7' long)

1" Rope 1/2" Thread-all
   Bolts &
   lashing (typ) 2'

5'

2'

Typical End Frame

4' 9"

3/4" Thread-All
(6'0" up pole)

Carpet

4" x 6'  Pole
    (Typ)

4'

18' Poles

3/4" All thread

Support beam outside vert.

Support beam outside vert.

Support beam inside vert.

12'

M
ax



Bull Picture

2 x 6 x 6' Legs

Top View

Side ViewFront View
4' 0"

4' 0"

2 x 6 x 4' Top Board

4' 0"

 

1' 0"
1/2" Plywood on 
sides & ends

2 x 6 x 2' Neck

1/2" Plywood Face & horns

Notes:
1. Attach all 2 x 6's together 
    with 3" long screws

2. Attach all plywood to the frames
     with 1 1/2" long screws

Rop'n Steer

Material List:
3 - 2 x 6 x 8'  Construction Grade Lumber
1 - 1/2" Plywood 4' x 4'
40 - 1 1/2"  Wood screws (Deck screws)
20 -  3'  Wood screws (Deck Screws)
1 - Lariat
1 - 50' Cotton clothes line rope
1 - Pint Brown Paint
1 - Pint Black Paint
1 - Pint White Paint 20' x 20' Area                         Staff = 1

(For One)



1 - 8" dia x 30' Poles (Main beams - Alt: 1 - 4" x 8" x 30')
4 - 6" dia x 18' Poles (A frame posts - Alt: 4 - 4" x 6" x 18')
2 - 4" dia x 11' Poles (Steps - Alt: 2 - 4" x 4" x 12')
2 - 4" dia x 10' Poles (Steps - Alt: 2 - 2" x 4" x 10')
2 - 4" dia x 8' Poles (Steps - Alt: 2 - 2" x 4" x 8')
6 - 2" x 4" x 2'0" (Platforms)
2 - 3/4" x 3' All-thread (A frames)
8 - 3/4" Washers
8 - 3/4" Nuts
6 - 1/2" x 3' All-thread (Steps & main beams)
24 - 1/2" Washers
24 - 1/2" Nuts
125' - 1/2" dia rope (Tire wrap & brace ropes)
125' - 3/4" dia rope (Tire supports)
580' - 3/8" dia rope (Lashings)
80' - Cotton Twine (String for whipping ropes)
6 - Metal Stakes (Approx 3/8" x 1 1/2" x 3' - 0")
1 - Roll Engineer's fluorscent tape
24' - 
Non-slip material for foot steps

6" to 9" into ground

Sky Walk

4" x 10' Pole

4" x 11' Pole

4" x 8' Pole

Typical End Frame
11'

Material List

3/4" Thread-All
  Bolt & lashing

1/2" thread-all
  Bolts & lashing

15
' 1/2" Thread-All

  Bolts & 
  lashing (typ)

1.5'

6" x 18' Poles

28.000'

Platforms should hang 1' to 3' from ground

Elevation

15.000'

Note:  Lashings shall use 3/8" rope

15.000'

Slipknot  at  pole
  &  tire

1/2" Rope

3' 4'3.5' 5'

8" Dia. pole

4.5

3/4" Rope

5' 3

3/4" Holes, Centered, 2" from ends 

2 x 4 x 24" Platform
Non-slip surface on top foot area

3/4" Rope
Figure Eight knot

106" x 11' Area        Staff = 1

2 - 2x4x6" Each Side to hold rope in place

1.5'

1.5'

5' Max



8'

Standard Bale = 14 to 16" x 18" x 37 to 45"
  Iowa = 20" x 20" x 42"

12
'

12
'

3' 3'

4' 4'

7'
 2

" h
ig

h

Entry

4 - 2 x 8 x 4'

30" Wide

4'
 H

ig
h

2 - 2 x 4 x 2' 6"

Targets

Tomahawk Throw

Side bale of hay Wall

Plan of Area

2 x 4 x 4.5'

24'
35

'

21'

24 - 25'
Back bale of hay Wall

7'
 2

" h
ig

h
Material List:
8 - 2 x 4 x 8'
8 - 2 x 8 x 8'
96 - 2" Wood Screws (Phillips heads)
4 - 12' x 12' Tarps
4 Sets poles, ropes and stakes for tarps
105 - 16" x 18" x 40" Bales of hay
200' Caution Tape
25 - Metal fence posts (approx 4' long)

24' x 50' Area 2 Staff

3/39/2004

4 targets were adequate for 2004 NOAC

Metal fence post through
 bales into ground



4' Typ

Zig Zag Climbing Walls

Tarp & Roof Joists

Cross Frame

Wall Framing

2 Staff          12' x 24' Area

4 x 4 x 10' @4' OC

2 x 4 x 10' Attach
 w/ 2 - #12 x 3" Wood
  Screws each end

3/4" Plywood Shts w/
  #12 x 2" Wood Srcews
   @ 6" OC

2 x 4 x 6' 
 (Top & Bottom)

Typical Cross Section

Tarp

1'

8'

1'

~5' 2"

2 x 4 x 12'

2 -2 x 4 x 8' Const Grade (Topa for tarps supports @ ends)
7 - 2 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Dia Braces)
16 - 2 x 4 x 12' Const Grade (Top for trarps & Horiz T & B)
15 - 4 x 4 x 10' Const Grade (Legs)
 2- 12' x 12' Tarps
14 - 3/4" x 4' x 8' BC Ext Grade Plywood
 250- #12 x 2" Wood Screws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws - Plywood to Posts)
150 - #12 x 3" Wood Scrws (Alt: Dry Wall Screws - Frame Connections)

Cross Frame

Cross Frame

Cross Frame

Cross Frame

Cross Frame

Cross Frame

Material List


